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INTRODUCTION

TABLE 1.

Characteristic*

Smoking Status
Never Smokers
Former Smokers

Current Smokers
Refused

Region
Northeast
Midwest
South
West
Refused

Race
White
Black
Hispanic
Other
Refused
Age
18-20
21-29
30-44
45-64
65+
Refused

Sex
Males

Females

Education
Less than HS
High School

Some College

College Degree
Refused
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METHODS

Unweighted Unweighted Weighted

N=3,245

1,900
200
413

32

571
/87
1,262
597
28

2,468
363
169
204
4]

100
258
644
1,211
966
66

1,371
1,874

239
918
891
1,184
13

Percentage

58.6%

27.7%

12.7%
1.0%

17.6%
24.3%
38.9%
18.4%
0.9%

76.1%
11.2%
5.2%
6.3%

1.3%

3.1%
8.0%
19.8%
37.3%
29.8%
2.0%

42.2%
57.8%

/4%
28.3%
27.5%
36.5%

0.4%

SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS

Percentage

59.9%

24.6%

14.4%
1.1%

17.3%
22.1%
37.8%
22.2%
0.6%

70.3%
11.3%
10.3%
/. 2%
0.9%

4.8%
14.6%
28.7%
34.3%
16.2%

1.5%

47 4%
52.6%

9.0%
26.9%
28.9%
34.9%

0.3%
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TABLE 2. SUPPORT FOR

RAISING THE AGE OF SALES

TO 21 YEARS OF AGE

Characteristic

Overadll

Smoking Status*
Never Smokers
Former Smokers
Current Smokers

Region*
Northeast
Midwest
South
West

Race
White
Black

Hispanic

Other
Age*

18-20
21-29
30-44
45-64

65+

Sex*
Males

Females

Education*
Less than HS
High School

Some College
College Degree

Experimenting with cigarettes
is a part of growing up*
Agree
Disagree

It is important that adolescents
and young adults never
experiment with tobacco*

Agree
Disagree

People can become addicted
to nicotine even after smoking
just a few cigarettes*
Agree
Disagree
Don’t Know

Even one dose of nicotine or
smoking one cigarette can
change brain chemistry*

Agree
Disagree
Don’t Know

*Percentage answering each question ranged between 96.2% and 97.7%

Percentage in

Support (95% ClI)
70.5% (68.9%72.1%)

76.0% (74.0%-78.0%)
65.1% (61.7%-68.5%)
57.8% (53.2%-62.4%)

71.0% (67.2%74.8%)
71.1% (67.7%74.5%)
72.5% (69.9%75.1%)
66.4% (62.8%-70.0%)

68.4% (66.4%-70.4%)
80.3% (76.1%-84.5%)
72.0% (67.0%77.0%)
74.3% (68.5%-80.1%)

61.7% (53.7%-69.7%)
66.6% (62.2%71.0%)
67.0% (63.9%-70.1%)
72.7% (70.0%-75.4%)
78.1% (74.4%-81.8%)

62.7% (60.2%-65.2%)
77.5% (75.5%79.5%)

75.1% (69.9%-80.3%)
74.8% (71.8%77.8%)
68.5% (65.4%71.6%)
67.6% (64.8%70.4%)

73.5% (71.4%75.6%)
66.1% (63.4%-68.8%)

77.0% (75.3%78.7%)
46.9% (42.9%-50.9%)

77.3% (75.5%79.1%)
53.6% (49.6%-57 .6%)
62.3% (57.4%67.2%)

79.6% (77 .6%-81.6%)
53.6% (49.6%-57.6%)
66.8% (63.3%-70.3%)

TABLE 3. LOGISTIC REGRESSION.
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SUPPORT FOR RAISING THE AGE
OF SALES TO 21 YEARS OF AGE

Characteristic

Smoking Status
Never Smokers
Former Smokers
Current Smokers

Region
Northeast
Midwest
South
West

Race
White
Black

Hispanic

Other

Age
18-20
21-29
30-44
45-64

65+

Sex
Males

Females

Education
Less than HS
High School

Some College
College Degree

Experimenting with cigarettes
is a part of growing up*
Agree
Disagree

It is important that adolescents
and young adults never
experiment with tobacco*
Agree
Disagree

People can become addicted
to nicotine even after smoking
just a few cigarettes*
Agree
Disagree
Don’t Know

Even one dose of nicotine or
smoking one cigarette can
change brain chemistry*
Agree
Disagree
Don’t Know

Overdll
N=3245

2.3 (1.7-3.0)

1.3 (0.9-1.7)
REF

1.8 (1.52.2)

1.7 (1.2-2.4)

1.6 (1.2-2.0)

1.1 (0.9-1.4)
REF

REF

0.8 (0.7-1.0)

2.9 (2.3-3.6)

REF

1.3 (1.0-1.7)

REF

0.8 (0.6-1.1)

2.3 (1.8-2.9)

REF

1.2 (0.9-1.6)
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RESULTS

Sample Characteristics
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AGE of Sale for Tobacco to 21 in the United States
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